

65376-8

65376-8

--

No. 65376-8-1 and 65970-7-1
Consolidated on Appeal

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

DYLAN THOMPSON WOOD,

Appellant

vs.

**MARY FRANCES WHEALEN, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESATE OF JODY SCOTT WOOD,**

Respondent

**Orders and Judgments of the Superior Court for King County
Honorable Paris K. Kallas and Commissioner Carlos Y. Velategu
and Honorable Laura C. Inveen
Cause #08-4-00829-8 SEA**

2018 JAN 18 10:11:16
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
JF

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**John Flowers, WSBA # 24315
Attorney for Tom Wood
Post Office Box 1448
Everett, WA 98206-1448
Telephone: (425) 760-2310**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Mary Whealen’s Motion for Summary Judgment in Tom Wood’s Will Contest should never have been granted.....	1
A. Mary Whealen repeatedly alleges “30 year meretricious relationship” with Jody Wood, but has repeatedly refused to allow Tom Wood to discover and introduce evidence of events occurring before 2004.....	2
II. Mary Whealen’s claims of “lack of proof,” if true, were caused by improper rulings on discovery and evidence by Judge Inveen and the vast amounts of competent, relevant evidence she and the trial court ignored and a presumption of undue influence and fraud which was not even considered.....	4
A. In Tom Wood’s Will Contest he gets the benefit of a presumption of undue influence and fraud.....	4
B. Judge Inveen and Mary Whealen also appeared to have ignored the following competent evidence on the 6 alternative grounds of Tom Wood’s Will Contest	4
C. Judge Inveen improperly denied Tom Wood’s Motion to Compel Discovery of the contents of his mother’s computer(s) and residence.....	5
D. In her Order Granting Summary Judgment, Judge Inveen also improperly rejected Tom Wood’s Declaration in Opposition to Summary Judgment.....	7
E. Mary Whealen admits signing Jody Wood’s signature on hundreds of documents, including checks, credit card charges, and tax returns, and utilizing draws on Jody Wood’s reverse mortgage, but did not make any attempt to refute Tom Wood’s proof that his mother did not need a reverse mortgage.....	8

<u>Table of Contents (cont.)</u>	<u>Page</u>
F. Mary Whealen admits utilizing draws on Jody Wood’s reverse mortgage, without proving by clear, cogent, and convincing evidence that Jody Wood intended them as gifts to Mary.....	9
G. As Personal Representative, Mary Whealen has multiple, serious, and irreconcilable conflicts of interest, which she has not denied, justified, or explained.....	10
H. Mary Whealen and her attorney, D. Douglas Titus, have engaged in multiple instances of serious misconduct.....	11
I. After not responding to many issues raised in Tom Wood’s Opening Brief, many of the cases cited by Mary Whealen in her Response Brief are distinguishable, and many other cases she cites help Tom Wood more than they help her.....	14
J. When Part of a Document is Introduced into Evidence by One Party, the Balance of the Document or Related Document Can Be Introduced by the Other Party.....	18
III. Attorney’s Fees were improperly awarded to Mary Whealen.....	19
A. Mary Whealen’s claims of lack of evidence are not supported by applicable legal authority.....	22
IV. Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Mfrs. Ins. Co. v. Osborn</i> , 104 Wn.App. 686, 696, 17 P.3d 1229 (2001).....	5
<i>Austin v. U.S. Bank of Washington</i> , 73 Wn.App. 293, 309-310, 869 P.2d 404 (1994).....	19

<i>In re Bottger's Estate</i> , 14 Wn.2d 676, 700, 129 P.2d 518 (1942).....	15
<i>Converse v. Mix</i> , 63 Wash. 318, 115 Pac. 47 (1911).....	16,17
<i>Dean v. Jordan</i> , 194 Wash. 661, 672, 79 P.2d 331 (1938).....	3,4
<i>Estate of Black</i> , 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004).....	7
<i>In re Chapman's Estate</i> , 133 Wash. 318, 233 P. 65.....	20
<i>Faxe v. City of Grandview</i> , 48 Wn.2d 342, 294 P.2d 402 (1956).....	24
<i>In re Ganjian's Estate</i> , 55 Wn.2d 360, 347 P.2d 891 (1959).....	18
<i>Harstad v. Metcalf</i> , 52 Wn.2d 239, 243, 351 P.2d 1037 (1960).....	6
<i>Key v. Cascade Packing Co.Inc</i> , 19 Wn.App. 579, 584-586.....	19
<i>Koppang v. Hudon</i> , 36 Wn.App. 182, 185, 672 P.2d 1279.....	9
<i>Lenci v. City of Seattle</i> , 63 Wn.2d 664, 672, 388 P.2d 926 (1964).....	22,25
<i>In re Estate of Lint</i> , 135 Wn.2d 518, 957 P.2d 755 (1998).....	20
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 161 Wn.2d 85, 115, 163 P.3d 757 (2007).....	22
<i>In re Estate of Mumby</i> , 97 Wn.App. 385, 394, 982 P.2d 1219 (1999)...	20
<i>In re Riley</i> , 78 Wn.2d 623, 646, 479 P.2d 1 (1970).....	3,19
<i>Snedigar v. Hoddersen</i> , 114 Wn.2d 153, 159, 786 P.2d 781 (1990)...	6

RULES, STATUTES, AND OTHERS

Page

RCW 4.84.210.....	23,24,25
RCW 5.60.030 [Deadman Statute]	1

RCW 11.24 [Will Contests].....	4
RCW 11.48.010.....	12
RCW 11.96A (TEDRA).....	4
CR 26.....	3,4
CR 56(c).....	1,2,5,15
CR 56(e).....	17
ER 106.....	7,19
ER 802.....	2,7
ER 803(a)(3).....	7
ER 804.....	5,8
Washington State Constitution, Art. I, Sec. 12.....	22
Sister State Money Judgment Act [California Code of Civil Procedure, Section 1717.10, <i>et seq.</i>].....	22

INDEX for Clerk's Papers

<u>CP #</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>Document Name</u>	<u>Sub #</u>
<u>Tom Wood's Petition to Remove Personal Representative</u>			
1-43	12/1/08	Decl of Dylan Thompson Wood in Sppt of Petition to Remove PR	91
44-56	12/1/08	Pet to Remove PR & Appt Successor PR	92
57-67	12/1/08	Memorandum of Authorities in Sppt of Petition to Remove PR	93

68-70	12/1/08	Declaration of John Flowers in Sppt of Petition to Remove PR	94
71-72	12/2/08	Citation on Pet to Remove PR/Appt Another PR	97
73	12/4/08	Motion for Hearing [Remove PR]	99A
74-75	12/15/08	Note for Motion Docket -[Remove PR] Motion to Cont Hearing	106
76-77	12/15/08	Decl of Douglas Titus -[Remove PR]	107
78-81	12/15/08	Motion to Continue Petition to Remove PR	108
82-96	12/18/08	Declaration of John Flowers -[Remove PR]	110
97-103	12/23/08	Declaration of Mary Whealen-[Remove PR]	113
104-115	12/13/08	Response to Petition to Remove PR	114
116-117	12/23/08	Order of Instruction re Petition to Remove PR	115
118-120	1/5/10	Note for Motion Docket - Pet to Remove PR	199
121-131	1/5/10	Declaration of Tom Wood -[Remove PR]	200
132-141	1/5/10	Declaration of Jake Hanes -[Remove PR]	201
142-153	1/5/10	Declaration of John Flowers -[Remove PR]	202
154-509	1/5/10	Memo of Law in Sppt of Pet to Remove PR	204
510-607	1/14/10	Declaration of Mary Whealen-[Remove PR]	205
608-620	1/14/10	Declaration/Suppl – Resp -[Remove PR]	206
621-632	1/14/10	Response/Suppl – Resp -[Remove PR]	207
633-665	1/19/10	2nd Suppl Declaration of Tom Wood in Reply to Response to Petition to Remove PR	208

666-675	1/19/10	2nd Suppl Declaration of John Flowers in Sppt of Petition to Remove PR	209
676-680	1/19/10	Suppl Declaration of Jake Hanes in Sppt of Petition to Remove PR	210
681-686	1/19/10	2nd Suppl Memorandum of Law of Tom Wood in Sppt of Petition to Remove PR	211
687	1/20/10	Motion for Hearing -[Remove PR]	213
688-692	2/4/10	Notice of Presentation of Order -[Remove PR] for Jan 20, 2010	214
693-695	2/5/10	Resp Appl for Fees/Costs re Pet to Remove PR	215
696-702	2/5/10	Atty Titus Aff in Suppt of Appl for Fees/Costs	216
703-704	2/5/10	Note for Motion Docket-Appl Costs & Fees	217
705-714	2/5/10	Decl Mary Whealen in Sppt of Appl for Fees/Costs	218
715-718	2/9/10	Notice of Presentation [Fees/Costs]	219
719-731	2/17/10	Tom Wood Opposition to Appl for Fees/Costs	219A
732-747	2/17/10	3rd Suppl Decl of Tom Wood in Reply to Response to Pet to Remove PR	219B
748-752	2/19/10	Reply of Mary Whealen [Remove PR]	219C
753-755	2/24/10	Order Denying Pet to Remove PR	220
756	2/24/10	Motion Hearing [Judgment]	220A
757-759	2/24/10	Judgment vs. Dylan Thompson Wood	221
760-1468	3/8/10	App R - Memorandum of Law in Sppt/Wood Motion for Revision of Commissioner's Order	222

INDEX OF APPENDIX R

Sub #222
